
COUNTY OF MENDOCINO 
AI>DlTIONAL VEtuT'Y PURCll'.ASE 

AME:ND!QNT #1 

TI;IIS ~M,)tNDMENT is by and betwe~n tl,ie, CQ11n.~y of Mew.to9~, a po#ti~ sub4i~ioti 
oftbe State .of C&lifuniia, Whdse principal piace of busin-ess iS 501 Low Gap Rd; Ukiah, ·diliforttia 9S482 
(hef\'ipQfter referred to as "CoUQcy"), and Ha,rt.. IQte.rCMQ~ In~.1 . a 't~as ·Corp9ration duly Cl.\lAAfi~ tq 
eqn:du~t;·b~&~ in th.~ -~tate :ofeblifomia, and:Wl.iofe, P.#fiqiAA! p~ace Of ~•~s i8 155(){) W~·. r.O.r:t 
nrlve1. Austin, TI(7&'728 (hereinllfter referred fo as '!flarfi}; both County and Bart constituting, 1'the :Panies11 

t<> th~ ~end1nent. 

WHEREAS~ ihe County has an .Agxeernent with the Consultant.to provide election hlltdware1 software and 
s¢M~JC)f tbeC~~ ofMeJidoebio R,~~ c>fVote.rs; and 

~$, tb,e CQunty reqwres.Seo~on 2,. 1~ tef~el\cirfg :E~bjt A in the Agreettiet\t, to be. lltilended to 
increase the' '1not to mtceed" amounts to 11ccomm6date subsequent orders. 

NO:\V;- THEREFOiU!l, it is agteed by the parties to amend th&.Agre~ent. a!i fotiows: 

t. simo~u.1. 
~ucts: The price for-all products and services provided pursuantsto this agreement are attached 
h~eto as EJ$.hibitA and am~nded ~ ittclu~ the su~semt®t c;>rder itlchule4 in Exhibit F. 

1. The quote.attached beie as ExhibitF is incremental tQ gxJllbit A, which is in-the original Agreement. 

Exoept as herein anlended, the provisions of the. Agreement ·between the parties hereto are ex.pr~sly 
reatlit'Qi:e4 and remain in Ml fotcC} imd effect, · 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the _pruties hereto have exetuted this Amcmdmettt on the dates indicated 
below, the latest of which ~hall be deemed the effective date of this Amendment. 

•• COUNTY OF MENDOCINO ... 

By: ~~ Dated: · q/i+[w:?D 
'Katrina Bartolomie 
Assessor-County Clerk-R.ecorder, Registrar ofVotefS County ofMendoc;ino 

By: ~ 
Hb~ eQSb.OUtli 
CFO, Hart InteJCivic, Inc. 

•• HART •• 

Dated: 



Gt 
Exhibit A Schedule A or Customer Signed Quote for Initial Order 

Quote Number 

HART Account Namo 

i 11 I c~ r (' i 1· i r Grand Total 

00005334 

Mendocino County. CA 

5280 .347.00 

Item Description Unit Price Quantity Total Price 

Verity Touch 
Ballot marking device with accessibility $5,300.00 30 $159.000 .00 

Writer w/ Access 

Verity Accessible Wheelchalr-accesstble voling booth wl transport bag and privacy screens included 
30 

Booth with Verity Touch Writer w/ Access 

Okidata 8430 
Laser printer wl starter cartridge included with Verity Touch Writer for ballot printing 30 

Series Printer 

Printer Stand Small table For printer included with Verily Touch Writer 30 

Verity Build Verity Build software; Includes Verily Data $30.000.00 $30,000.00 

Verity Count Verity Count software $'12.000.00 $'12.000.00 

Verity Central Verity Central software (server) $35,000.00 $35,000 .00 

Veri ty Central -
Verity Central software (client) $8.750.00 $8,750.00 

Client 

Verity 
Workstation for Verity software w/ 5-year warranty $5,900.00 4 $23,600.00 

Workstation 

23" Flat Panel 
Monitor for use with Verity Workstation 4 

Monitor 

Canon DR-G1100 
Central ballot scanner w/ 1-year warranty $7 ,500.00 2 $15,000 .00 

Central Scanner 

Okidata B430 
Laser printer w/ starter cartridge for report printing 

Series Printer 
$380.00 4 $1,520.00 

vDri ve Flash memory card/audio card for use with Verily devices $66.00 65 $4,290.00 

Verity Key Electronic security token $'i09.00 3 $327.00 

Battery Charger, 
6-bay charger for Verity voting device baltery $540.00 2 $1 ,080.00 

6Bay 

Battery Charger, 
·1-bay charger for Verity voting device battery $185.00 $185.00 

1 Bay 

Verity Voting 
Rechargeable battery for Verity voting device $102.00 2 $204.00 

Device Battery 

Uninterruptible 

Power Supply UPS for printer accompanying Veri ty Touch Writer or Verity Prinl $725.00 2 $'1.450.00 

(UPS) 

Secure Ballot 
Bag For easy and secure removal and lransport of ballot5 From ballol box S50.00 90 $4 .500 .00 

Transport Bag 

New Includes training. acceptance testing. project management. and on-site support for 

Implementation the first election on the Verity voting system. Additional services, it required , must be $24,000.00 S24 ,000.00 

Services purchased separately. 

License and 
Annual license and support fee $21.602.00 S21.602.00 

Support 

Confidantia l - Not for Red1slribut1on 



Exhibit A Schedule A or Customer Signed Quote for Initial Order 

Quote Number 00005J34 

m HART Account Name Mandocino County. CA 

i IJ ( e /' (: i I ' i I 

Bill To 

Customer Contact 

Contact Name 

bO l Low Gap Rel .. Room I 020 

Ukiah. CA 95482 

Katrina Bartolomie 

General Information 

Expiration Date 

Payment Terms 

s1g120·19 

Net30 

Terms and Conditions 

Grand Total 

Subtotal 

Shipping and Handling (Estimated) 

Solution Price 

Special Discount 

Grand Total 

Ship To 

Email 

Phone 

Instructions 

Subsequent License and Support will be billed annually per contract terms. 
Delivery includes removal and salvage of customer's existing voting system at no extra charge. 

Pricing subject to inventory availability at time of quote execution and acceptance. 

501 Low Gap Rd . Room 1020 

Ukiah. CA 95482 

bartolok@co.mendocino.ca .us 

(707) 234-6827 

$280 .347 00 

5342.508 .00 

$2.525.00 

$345.033.00 

($64.686.00) 

$280.34 7 .00 

Please fax with signature to or scan and email to 
kclakeley@hartic.com to order. 

Taxes will be calculated in conjunction with the Customer based on the final approved price list. Estimated tax for this 

purchase is $24 ,880.00. 

Harl Approval 

Prepared By 

Signature 

Karen Clakeley 

Customer Approval 

l\Jame: --------------------

Cuslomer Approval :-------------

Confidential - Not for Redistribution 

Title Director, Strategic Accounts 

Title:------------ ---------

Date- _____ ____________ ___ _ 



Exhibit F - Customer Signed Quote for Subsequent Order 

HART 00007100 ID i n t e r c i v I c 

Quote Number 

Account Name 

Grand Total 

Mendocino County, CA 

$60,354.86 

Item Description Unit Price Quantity Total Price 

Verity Scan 

Verity Ballot Box 

Verity Central - Client 

Canon DR-G2140 Central 

Scanner 

Verity Workstation 

23" Flat Panel Monitor 

Verity Print 

Okidata B432dn Printer 

vDrive 

License and Support 

Digital ballot scanner 

Ballot box w/ transport bag and privacy screens included with Verity 

Scan 

Verity Central software (client) 

Central ballot scanner w/ 1-year warranty 

Workstation for Verity software w/ 5-year warranty 

Monitor for use with Verity Workstation 

Paper ballot printing unit 

Laser printer w/ starter cartridge included with Verity Print for ballot 

printing 

Flash memory card/audio card for use with Verity devices 

Annual license and support fee ; will be prorated to align with contract 

Subtotal 

Shipping and Handling (Estimated) 

Solution Price 

,Tax 

Grand Total 

$7, 100.00 

$15,000.00 

$10,000.00 

$5,900.00 

$6,375.00 

$66.00 

$3,500.00 

Bill To 501 Low Gap Rd., Room 1020 

Ukiah, CA 95482 

Ship To 501 Low Gap Rd., Room 1020 

Ukiah, CA 95482 

Customer Contact 

Contact Name Skylar Gravatt 

General Information 

Email 

Phone 

gravatts@mendocinocounty.org 

(707) 234-6827 

$7, 100.00 

$15,000.00 

$10,000.00 

$5,900.00 

2 $12,750.00 

2 

10 $660.00 

$3,500.00 

$54,910.00 

$525.00 

$55,435 .00 

$4,919 .86 

$60,354.86 

Expiration Date 

Payment Terms 

9/25/2020 

Net 30 

Instructions Please fax with signature to or scan and email to 

kclakeley@hartic.com to order. 

Terms and Conditions 

Subsequent License and Support will be billed annually per contract terms. 

Pricing subject to inventory availability at time of quote execution and acceptance. 

Taxes will be calculated in conjunction with the Customer based on the final approved price list. 

Hart Approval 

Prepared By 

Signature 

Karen Clakeley 

k~ iJ. ( . .-._ ~: { .(,(l . ~:1 f<x 
' J 

Confidential - Not for Redistribution 

Title Director, Strategic Accounts 



Exhibit F - Customer Signed Quote for Subsequent Order (Continued) 

Confidential - Not for Redistribution 

Quote Number 

Account Name 

Grand "T;otal 

00007100 

Mendocino County, CA 

$60,354 .86 

Date: -------------------



IN WlTNES$ WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as ofthe day and 
yeaffi~ta.~C!:V.:Q writteA . 
. . eP·,·._:· MENf FISCAL REVIEW: C.ONTRACTORICOMPANY NAME: 

C/ 4> 2..()-z:{) 

DATE. 

Budgeted: D Y:es 

Budg~rUnit:_14_1..;.;.Q ________ _ 

Line Item·: . -----------
Grant:; ~: Yes D No 

GraAt No.: .HAVA301 

CO~Nr.t O.F M~NDOCl.NO 

By: ~~ 
J . . .. ·.·· HA.SCHAK, Chair SEP 2 3 2020 
. ' i ARID OF· SUPERVISORS 

ATTEST: 
~AR~.E~J . ANGELO, Clerk of said Board 

I hereby-certify tha ·. c.cording to the provisions of 
Goverifment'Cqde section 25103, delivery of this 
docum~nt h'~s. o~en made. 

CARMELJ~ ANGELO, Clerk of said Board 

:~~lga, 23202D 

EXECUTIVE OFFICE/FISCAL REVIEW: 

AP~2Ll·· · DED ·, 

B 
· -----:_:,~ I ___,,_ _.., 

y: ' ~--- ----~ 
Deputy CEO 

2 
Updated 8/2412020 

NAME ANQ ADDR!;:SS: OF CONTRACTOR; 

Hart lnferCivic, Inc. 

15500 Waif~ Port Dnve 

Austin, TX 78728 

By signfng above; signatory warrants and 
r~p're$,~rit~ th~t he/she·. execut~.d this Agreement 
in· his/her- auth.ori~~d e,ap.acity and th~f by hi$lt\er 
signature on this Agreement; he/she or the entity 
upon beha!f of' which he/she acted, exec.i;ited 
tttil:i:Agreemerlt · · 

COUNTY COUNSEL REvJEW: 

APPROVED AS TO. FORM: 

CHRISTIAN M. CURTIS, 

Co~1,1ns~I 

-~~ 
By: . 

Deputy 


